

### African Union, African Regional Bodies

# Resolution on the appreciation of the intervention of the Chairperson of the African Union in the Togo crisis

Legislation as at 11 April 2005

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 4 October 2024 at 09:44.

View online



#### About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

FRBR URI: /akn/aa-au/statement/resolution/pap/2005/1-3-3/eng@2005-04-11

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

#### African Union

## Resolution on the appreciation of the intervention of the Chairperson of the African Union in the Togo crisis

Published on 11 April 2005

#### Commenced

[This is the version of this document from 11 April 2005.]

#### The Pan-African Parliament,

- 1. **RECALLING** the attempted military coup d'etat in Togo, following the death of President Gnassingbé Eyadema and the changes that were made in violation of the Togolese Constitution;
- 2. **RECALLING** the African Union Declaration of July 2000 on the Unconstitutional Changes of Governments;
- 3. **TAKING INTO ACCOUNT** the principle enshrined in Article 4(p) of the African Union Constitutive Act, as well as the principles contained in the Protocol Relating to the Establishment of the Peace and Security Council;
- 4. **EXPRESSING** deep appreciation for the actions undertaken by H.E. President Olusegun Obasanjo, President of the African Union by requesting the strict compliance with the constitutional principles in Togo, an action which brought about the restoration of the rule of law in that country;
- 5. **RECOGNISING** that the actions of H.E. President Olusegun Obasanjo, which demonstrated his firm commitment to the rule of law, have contributed to the prevention of political turmoil in Togo and the maintenance of peace and security in the Western African Region, in particular, and Africa in general;

**THEREFORE COMMENDS**, H.E. President Olusegun Obasanjo, the Chairperson of the African Union, for his courageous and principled actions.